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METHODOLOGY

6 Web survey using computer-assisted Web interviewing (CAWI) technology.

From May 22" to May 25t , 2020

;;ﬂ 1,510 Canadians and 1,005 Americans, 18 years of age or older, randomly recruited from LEO’s online panel.

Using data from the 2016 Census, results were weighted according to gender, age, mother tongue, region,
education level and presence of children in the household in order to ensure a representative sample of the
population.

A

No margin of error can be associated with a non-probability sample (Web panel in this case). However for
comparative purposes, a probability sample of 1,510 respondents would have a margin of error of £2.52%, 19 times
out of 20, while a probability sample of 1,005 would have a margin of error of £3.1%, 19 times out of 20.

The research results presented here are in full compliance with the CRIC Public Opinion Research Standards and
Disclosure Requirements.
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METHODOLOGY

Notes on Reading this Report

The numbers presented have been rounded up. However, the numbers before rounding were used to calculate the
sums presented and might therefore not correspond to the manual addition of these numbers.

In this report, data in bold red characters indicate a significantly lower proportion than that of other respondents.
Conversely, data in bold green characters indicate a significantly higher proportion that that of other respondents.

A more detailed methodology is presented in the appendix.

If you have questions about the data presented in this report, please contact Christian Bourque, Associate and
Executive Vice-Present at the following e-mail address: chourque@leger360.com or Jack Jedwab, President & CEO
of the Association for Canadian Studies: jack.jedwab@acs-aec.ca
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INFORMATION SHARED BY GOVERNMENTS

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC88. Do you believe that governments are telling you the whole truth about COVID-19 or are they deliberately withholding information?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

Telling the whole truth
Deliberately withholding information

TOTAL

Weighted n =ﬂ
s T N T N I B Y A ETR Y B R B

Telling the whole truth 50% 54% 40% 55% 49% 46% 53% 50% 43% 56% 51% 50% 46%
Deliberately withholding information 46% 60% 45% 51% 54% 47% 50% 57% 44% 49% 50% 54%
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Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC88. Do you believe that governments are telling you the whole truth about COVID-19 or are they deliberately withholding information?

Base: All respondents

* ok ok ok Kk
ko ok ok ok ok

* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk

* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok k

* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok

* k Kk ok Kk

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 -
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 -

Telling the whole truth 50% 35% 15

O k4 %

Deliberately withholding information 50% 65% 15



CTC89. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

COVID-19 was created in a laboratory
COVID-19 was created by the Chinese Government
The number of deaths related to COVID-19 is exaggerated

COVID-19 is like a normal flu

There is a cure for COVID-19, but there are people who prevent it
from being used

COVID-19 was created to make the vaccine mandatory
There is a link between the spread of COVID-19 and the 5G network

Bill Gates has a responsibility for the spread of COVID-19

COVID-19 was created to interfere with the re-election of Donald
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B % Agree presented

Trump
COVID-19 never existed
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| 53% of Canadians agree with one or the other of the alternative theories tested




CTC89. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

Weighted n =

Unweighted n =
% Agree Presented

Agree with one or the other of the
alternative theories tested

COVID-19 was created in a laboratory

COVID-19 was created by the Chinese Government

The number of deaths related to COVID-19 is
exaggerated

COVID-19 is like a normal flu

There is a cure for COVID-19, but there are people
who prevent it from being used

COVID-19 was created to make the vaccine
mandatory

There is a link between the spread of COVID-19 and
the 5G network

Bill Gates has a responsibility for the spread of
COVID-19

COVID-19 was created to interfere with the re-
election of Donald Trump

COVID-19 never existed

TOTAL
CANADA

1,510

1,51
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16%
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CONSPIRACY THEORIES ABOUT COVID-19
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC89. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA “

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 O

Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 -

Agree with one or the other of the alternative theories tested

COVID-19 was created in a laboratory

COVID-19 was created by the Chinese Government

The number of deaths related to COVID-19 is exaggerated

COVID-19 is like a normal flu

There is a cure for COVID-19, but there are people who prevent it from
being used

COVID-19 was created to make the vaccine mandatory
There is a link between the spread of COVID-19 and the 5G network

Bill Gates has a responsibility for the spread of COVID-19

COVID-19 was created to interfere with the re-election of Donald
Trump

COVID-19 never existed

53%
37%
34%

19%
16%

16%

16%
15%

12%

10%

7%
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WEARING A MASK IN PUBLIC

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC82. Do you wear a mask when you go out in public?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

TOTAL

WERISEE 1510 | 103 | 354 | 580 | 99 [ 169 | 205 | 412 | 515 | 583 | 631 | 563 | 287 |

Yes 45% 38% 50% 51% 32% 32% 38% 37% 41% 53% 47% 51% 29%
No 54% 62% 48% 48% 68% 64% 60% 59% 58% 46% 52% 48% 70%
Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%



Base: All respondents

Yes

No

Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

ACS -+« AEC
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CTC82. Do you wear a mask when you go out in public?

* ok ok ok Kk
*ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok

* Ak 4 %

B

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 -
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 -

45% 78% 33
54% 20% 34
1% 2% 1
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ACTIVITIES CANADIANS WEAR A MASK FOR

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes
CTC74. Do you wear a mask to do the following ?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

% Yes presented

41%

Grocery shopping

37%

Go to the pharmacy

Use public transit (buses, subways, tramways, etc.) _ 10%

Work in your office / workplace 9%

Go for a walk 9%

TOTAL
Qc MB/SK BC |18-34 55+ \ELY
19th
. I I EI EN E AT,
- D e e e E e S
% Yes presented

Grocery shopping 33% 46% 48% 30% 30% 34% 34% 38% 49% 43% 47% 27% | 48%

Go to the pharmacy 31% 43% 43% 25% 24% 30% 27% 36% 46% 40% 41% 24% | 42% | -5
t’;;‘\’;/‘:y“sc’:tac'?)ﬁt(buses' subways, 10% 10% 10% 13% 8% 8% 15% 11% 6% 14% 9% 4% | 16% | -6
Work in your office / workplace 1% 11% 10% 6% 8% 8% 13% 11% 5% 10% 11% 5% |(13% | -4
Go for a walk 9% 8% 12% 7% 5% 7% 11% 9% 8% 12% 8% 4% |11% | -3



ACTIVITIES CANADIANS / AMERICANS WEAR A MASK FOR

(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 -
Unweighted n =
% Yes presented 1,510 1,005 -
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CTC74. Do you wear a mask to do the following?
Base: All respondents

* ok ok ok Kk
*ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok

* Ak 4 %

Grocery shopping 41% 72% 31
Go to the pharmacy 37% 58% 21
Use public transit (buses, subways, tramways, etc.) 10% 23% 13
Work in your office / workplace 9% 27% 18

Go for a walk 9% 33% 24
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MAIN REASON FOR NOT WEARING A MASK

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC83. What is the main reason you don't wear a mask when you go out in public?
Base: Respondents who don’t wear a mask in public (n=811)

| don't need to wear it because | don't have any symptoms / I'm not ill || NN R 16%
I find it uncomfortable | NEGE 5%
I don't trust this directive || NN NN 1%
| can't seem to get a mask [N 13%
| always forget to bring it with me when | leave home [ NN NN 3%

7%

It's inconvenient, it's too much maintenance, too many problems

| can't afford to buy any || NI 4%
I'm afraid I'll look ridiculous | NN 3%
20%

Don't know / Prefer not to answer

TOTAL MB/
o] #n | ac | on 7] as | sc [awsaassa] sse Junen| T | men
OO~ | | 55 | 2o e | o5 | 04 [ oaa {301 [ [ 307 | 272 [ o0
RN - s (oo (s s [oee (o0 s [ 555 [ [ion

| don't need to wear it because | don't have any T 14% 15% 18% 19% 19%  10% 16% 17% 14% 11% 16% 12%
symptoms / I'm not ill

| find it uncomfortable 2% 17% 15% 9% 15%  14% 14% 16% 15% 11% 16% 12%
| don't trust this directive 17% 12% 12% 10% 19% 17% 9% 16% 16% 15% 9% 19%
| can't seem to get a mask 10% 17% 14% 12% 7%  13% 15% 13% 11% 11% 16% 12%

| always forget to bring it with me when | leave home 5% 11% 10% 12% 5% 4% 9% 7% 9% 7% 10% 9%

It's i . " h .
F1;"50I}:I)’IIZ?rI;]S\IEI’IIent, it's too much maintenance, too many 2% 4% 6% 8% 7% 12% 8% 4% 7% 7% 8% 5%

| can't afford to buy any 0% 3% 4% 5% 2% 7% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 2%
I'm afraid I'll look ridiculous 0% 6% 3% 4% 0% 3% 8% 2% 0% 3% 4% 2%

Don't know / Prefer not to answer 30% 16% 18% 23% 27% 20% 18% 19% 24% 19% 20% 20%



09?’ MAIN REASON FOR NOT WEARING A MASK

(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC83. What is the main reason you don't wear a mask when you go out in public?

Base: Respondents who don’t wear mask in public

| don't need to wear it because | don't have any
symptoms / I'm not ill

| find it uncomfortable
| don't trust this directive

| can't seem to get a mask

| always forget to bring it with me when | leave home
It's inconvenient, it's too much maintenance, too
many problems...

| can't afford to buy any

I'm afraid I’ll look ridiculous

I don't know / | prefer not to answer

i1

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA “

16%

15%

14%

13%

8%

7%

4%
3%
20%
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MANDATORY MASK WEARING

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC84. Should the wearing of a protective mask be made mandatory for all Canadians when they are out in public and confined spaces such
as grocery stores, shopping malls or public transit?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

A
N

TOTAL

WEERERY 1510 [ 103 [ 354 | 580 | 99 | 169 [ 205 | 412 | 515 | 583 | 631 | 563 | 287 |

Yes 38% 59% 57% 41% 38% 43% 46% 46% 58% 51% 53% 45%
No 47% 34% 30% 38% 43% 40% 40% 40% 28% 35% 33% 43%

B2 e Fralier T i s 15% 7% 13%  22% 18% 18% 14% 13% 14% 14% 13% 12%



&0 MANDATORY MASK WEARING (CANADA VS UNITED STATES) /} ACS -+« AEC S

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC84. Should the wearing of a protective mask be made mandatory for all Canadians/ all Americans when they are out in public and confined spaces
such as grocery stores, shopping malls or public transit?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 -
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 -

Yes 51% 65% 14

* ok ok Kk
L

* ok ok ok
* Kk ok Kk Kk

* ok ok ok ok
L

* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok

* ok ok Kk

* % % % *
* o o F

No 35% 27% 8

Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 14% 8% 6
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OTHERS GETTING WITHIN TWO METERS OF CANADIANS

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC71. Despite the fact that you are making considerable efforts to respect social distancing, have people outside your family gotten within
two meters of you over the past week ?

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

A
N

No

TOTAL
TOTAL
+
s H - HHHHMH ':\l,lgatz

Yes 79 46% 58% 55% 66% 54% 59% 65% 59% 47% 52% 61% 56%| 56%

No CAV/ I 52% 40% 43% 28% 40% 36% 29% 37% 52% 45% 37% 41%| 41% =

Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% | 3%




OTHERS GETTING WITHIN TWO METERS OF RESPONDENTS
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC71. Despite the fact that you are making considerable efforts to respect social distancing, have people outside your family gotten within two meters
of you over the past week ?
Base: All respondents

ACS+AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Weighted n = 1,510

Unweighted n = 1,510
Yes 56% 52%
No 41% 43% 2

Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 3% 5% 2
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CONCERNS ABOUT A SECOND WAVE OF COVID-19 ) - A

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC85. As the governments start lifting protective measures, how concerned are you about...
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

45%

43%

41% ’
36%
15%
10%
4% %
A second wave of the virus in fall Our capacity to fight a second wave of COVID-19 (Coronavirus)

B Very concerned B Somewhat concerned B Not very concerned B Not concerned at all

BN I I 0 I I ) Y S O
WEELSEE 1510 | 103 | 354 | 580 | 99 | 169 | 205 | 412 | 515 | 583 | 631 | 563 | 287 |
SR 1510 | 100 | 409 | 601 [ 125 [ 125 | 150 | 454 | 518 | 533 | 646 | 565 ] 274 ]

A second wave of the virus in fall
Total Concerned 86% 80% 78% 91% 90% 84% 91% 88% 84% 87% 85% 88% 85%

Total Not concerned 14% 20% 22% 9% 10% 16% 9% 12% 16% 13% 15% 12% 15%

Our capacity to fight a second wave of COVID-19 (Coronavirus)
Total Concerned 80% 72% 74%  86% 79% 77% 79% 77% 79% 82% 81% 83% 73%
Total Not concerned 20% 28% 26% 14% 21% 23% 21% 23% 21% 18% 19% 17% 27%
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Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC85. As the governments start lifting protective measures, how concerned are you about...

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

* ok ok k
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok
* ok Kk ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
L
h ok ok ok k
* ok ok ok ok
* ok Kk ok

* Ok o %
* Ok b %

A second wave of the virus in fall
Total Concerned 86% 81% 5

Total Not concerned 14% 19% 5

Our Capacity to fight a second wave of COVID-19 (Coronavirus)
Total Concerned 80% 78% 2

Total Not concerned 20% 22% 2

Leger



LIFTING OF THE CONFINEMENT / SOCIAL DISTANCING MEASURES

ACS+AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC78. Who do you trust the most to set the date for the lifting of the confinement / social distancing measures?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

Federal government 30%

56%

Provincial government

Your local / municipal government - 13%

TOTAL
(o]® MB/SK BC 55+ May
19th
v N Y Y N E I
. R 2

Federal government 20% 25% 38% 41% 25% 25% 36% 30% 28% 33% 30% 24%| 31%
Provincial government 75% 69% 46% 46% 52% 63% 52% 53% 62% 53% 58% 63%| 55% | +1
Your local / municipal government 5% 6% 17% 13% 23% 12% 12% 17% 10% 14% 11% 13% | 14% | -1
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Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

LIFTING OF THE CONFINEMENT / SOCIAL DISTANCING MEASURES
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC78. Who do you trust the most to set the date for the lifting of the confinement / social distancing measures?

* ok ok ok ok ok
*ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* k ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok ok

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

Base: All respondents

Federal government 30% 25% 5
Provincial government / State government 56% 46% 10
13% 29% 16

Your local / municipal government



DECONFINEMENT DATE IN CANADA

ACS+AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC79. Do you think the deconfinement date should...?

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)
Be the same across Canada - 16%

Be different from one province to another but the same
for the whole province

36%

Be different from one region to another in the same

) 48%
province

TOTAL
TOTAL

Be the same across Canada 15% 9% 21% 14% 15% 20% 19% 19% 12% 18% 14% 16% | 18% | -2

Be different f ' h
e different from one province to another [RPPWAN 100 100 41% 49% 19% 42% 41% 34% 34% 34% 37% 37% | 35% | +1
but the same for the whole province

Be different f ion to another i
€ aiterent from one region to anotherin 24% 71% 38% 37% 66% 38% 40% 46% 54% 48% 48% 47% | 47% | +1
the same province



DECONFINEMENT DATE IN CANADA / UNITED STATES
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

ACS -+« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

CTC79. Do you think the deconfinement date should...?
Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA

Weighted n = 1,510 ,
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005

Be the same across Canada / The United States 16% 33% 17
Be different from o_ne province to another but the same 36% 29% 7
for the whole province / State
Be different from one region to another in the same

! g ' 48% 39% 9

province / State



PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES
(PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT)

CTC64. Do you feel that your provincial government should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing social distancing/self-

isolation measures to allow a gradual return to normal activities?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

ACS+AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Accelerate the pace - 13%
TOTAL
ATL Qc MB/SK BC 18-34 55+ \EW
lgth

o I N N R S N
e Y N N D T Y A A ED

34%

Accelerate the pace 23% 14% 11% 9% 12% 10% 14% 15% 10% 13% 11% 14%| 13% -
Maintain the pace 62% 51% 50% 58% 56% 60% 51% 52% 56% 55% 53% 53%| 60% | -7
Slow down the pace 16% 34% 39% 32% 32% 30% 35% 33% 34% 32% 36% 33%| 27% | +7




PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES (PROVINCIAL/STATE
GOVERNMENT), (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC64. Do you feel that your provincial/state government should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing social
distancing/self-isolation measures to allow a gradual return to normal activities?

Base: All respondents

* ok ok Kk k&
* ok ok ok ok

* ok ok ok ok &
* * Kk Kk Kk

LT
* ok ok ok ok

* k h k Kk ok
* ok ok Kk Kk

* k ok ok ok Kk

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

Accelerate the pace 13% 23% 10

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

Maintain the pace 53% 49% 4

Slow down the pace 34% 29% 5
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PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES (FEDERAL GOVERNMENT)

CTC65. Do you feel that your federal government should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing social distancing/self-isolation
measures to allow a gradual return to normal activities?

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)
Accelerate the pace - 13%

TOTAL

ATL QcC MB/SK BC | 18-34 55+ May

19th
SO . [ [ | = [ [ [ [ | [on [0 [ o ]
QO [ (o= [ [ [ [ [ [ Lo s [ ool

Slow down the pace

Accelerate the pace 20% 15% 11% 12% 16% 9% 15% 15% 10% 14% 11% 16% | 14% | -1
Maintain the pace 54% 59% 54% 59% 59% 62% 53% 58% 60% 57% 59% 56% | 62% | -5
Slow down the pace 25% 25% 34% 29% 25% 29% 32% 27% 30% 29% 30% 28% | 23% | +6
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PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES (FEDERAL GOVERNMENT) /
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC65. Do you feel that your federal government should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing social distancing/self-
isolation measures to allow a gradual return to normal activities?

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005

Accelerate the pace 13% 21%

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* % % % *
* % % %
* % A % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

Maintain the pace 57% 43% 14

Slow down the pace 29% 36% 7



LEVEL OF COMFORT WITH ACTIVITIES AFTER PROTECTIVE MEASURES

ARE LIFTED

ACS+AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC54. Once the governments lift the protective measures put in place to fight COVID-19, which of the following would you be comfortable

doing...
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

Attending small outdoor gatherings with friends/family
Going to farmer's markets

Having a Pool party with friends/family

Allowing in-home renovations

Shopping at the mall

Going back to your workplace/office

Dining in restaurants

Going to schools and daycares

Flying on an airplane

Going to the gym or other fitness facilities

Travelling to the United States

Using public transit (buses, subways, tramways, etc.)
Attending large gatherings such as sporting events, concerts, or festivals

Going to bars, lounges, night clubs, pubs

=, 82%
I 58%
= 58%
I 57%
I 7%
I 38%
—— 37%
I 23%

I 22%

I 21%

I 19%

I 17%

I 17%

I 16%

B % Comfortable presented



LEVEL OF COMFORT WITH ACTIVITIES AFTER PROTECTIVE MEASURES
ARE LIFTED — DETAILS

CTC54. Once the governments lift the protective measures put in place to fight COVID-19, which of the following would you be comfortable
doing...

Base: All respondents (n=1,510) TOTAL
ATL QcC MB/SK BC 55+ May
19th

Unweighted n =
) 1 N 1 S E e e N e
2 - -

SECITEEE]] Ui e eSS Wi YU 82% 84% 81% 78% 81% 80% 79% 81% 83% 79% 83% 85%
friends/family

Going to farmer's markets Y79 52% 57% 60% 54% 55% 63% 56% 58% 59% 54% 63% 61% | 51% | +7

ACS+AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Having a Pool party with friends/family LY V79 57% 75% 54% 53% 54% 47% 65% 60% 52% 53% 61% 68% - -

Allowing in-home renovations YA/ 48% 61% 59% 55% 58% 46% 55% 57% 57% 52% 58% 66% | 60% | -3
Shopping at the mall LYV 47% 50% 42% 52% 50% 49% 45% 48% 46% 46% 48% 47% | 45% | +2
Going back to your workplace/office eV 38% 42% 33% 39% 45% 35% 50% 48% 20% 36% 38% 42% | 40% | -2

Dining in restaurants EVA/M 34% 44% 31% 44% 42% 39% 39% 39% 35% 36% 39% 40% | 37% -

Going to schools and daycares PEV/I 25% 35% 17% 19% 33% 14% 33% 25% 15% 21% 24% 28% | 22% | +1
Flying on an airplane Y79 28% 22% 21% 20% 21% 21% 24% 24% 18% 19% 23% 26% | 18% | +4
Going to the gym or other fitness facilities VAV 23% 25% 19% 22% 24% 19% 28% 21% 17% 19% 24% 22% | 20% | +1

Travelling to the United States 79 16% 19% 20% 20% 18% 16% 21% 22% 14% 17% 20% 22% | 17% | +2

Using public transit (buses, subways,
tramways, etc.)

Attending large gatherings such as sporting
events, concerts, or festivals

Going to bars, lounges, night clubs, pubs (79 17% 15% 13% 18% 21% 15% 20% 18% 10% 14% 15% 19% | 15% | +1

V79 15% 17% 16% 13% 20% 20% 20% 18% 14% 19% 17% 15% | 19% | -2

VoA 21% 19% 14% 18% 19% 17% 19% 20% 13% 17% 16% 22% | 16% | +1




LEVEL OF COMFORT WITH ACTIVITIES AFTER PROTECTIVE MEASURES
ARE LIFTED (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)
CTC54. Once the governments lift the protective measures put in place to fight COVID-19, which of the following would you be comfortable

doing...

* ok ok ok ok &
ko ok ok ok ok

* ok ok k ok &
* ok ok ok Kk

LT
* ok ok ok k

* ok ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk

* k hk k k Kk

Base: All respondents
TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA “

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 ]

Unweighted n =
% Comfortable presented 1,510 1,005 -

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

Attending small outdoor gatherings with friends/family 82% 59%

Going to farmer’s markets 58% 46% 12
Having a Pool party with friends/family 58% 38% 20
Allowing in-home renovations 57% 44% 13
Shopping at the mall 47% 33% 14
Going back to your workplace/office 38% 35% 3

Dining in restaurants 37% 34% 3

Going to schools and daycares 23% 20% 3

Flying on an airplane 22% 19% 3

Going to the gym or other fitness facilities 21% 21%

Travelling to the United States / To Canada 19% 32% 13
Using public transit (buses, subways, tramways, etc.) 17% 17% -

Attending large gatherings such as sporting events, concerts, or 17% 21% 4

festivals
Going to bars, lounges, night clubs, pubs 16% 18% 2






Le Se r
M E NTA L H EA LTH D U RI N G TH E c R I S I S Association for Canadian Studies * Association d’études canadiennes

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 crisis, how would you rate your mental health?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

excellent [N 14% Top 2 (Good):
39%
Good 45%
. ) L Bottom 3 (Bad):
Very bad . 2%

B 2

TOTAL
B I e e I e S e P e e
o5 [ oo1 | 125 | 125 [ 3s0 | ase | s [ s3s | oae | ses [ [nsis]

Don't know / prefer not to answer

Bad 11% 5% 8% 15% 14% 8% 13% 18% 13% 5% 12% 11% 10% | 13% | -2
Very bad 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 0% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% | 2% -

Unweighted n =
Total Top 2 (Good) 39% 51% 35% 37% 37% 35% 26% 37% 50% 36% 44% 40% | 40% | -1
Excellent 22% 20% 12%  12% 15% 8% 8%  12% 21% 15% 15% 13%| 15% | -1
Very good 18% 31% 23%  25% 22% 27% 19% 25% 29% 21% 29% 26% | 26% | -1
Total Bottom 3 (Bad) 56% 48% 63% 60% 60% 63% 69% 60% 49% 62% 54% 57%| 58% | -
Good 48% 39% 46%  43%  45% 50% 47% 45% 43% 48% 40% 46% | 43% | +2

% |

| %

2%

Don’t know/Prefer not to answer 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% -



Leger

MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS (Evolution) ACS -+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 crisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: All respondents
% Total Good (Excellent + Very good) presented
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50% 46%

o
42% NLA 39%
40% ® e

30%

20%
10%

0%
April 20th, 2020 May 4th, 2020 May 19th, 2020 May 25th, 2020

=@=Total Good
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MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS e R
(CANADA V'S UNITED STATES)

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 crisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* ok ok Kk
L
* ok ok ok
* ok Kk ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok

* 4 % % *
* % X o F

Total Top 2 (Good) 39% 44% 5
Excellent 14% 18% 4
Very good 25% 25% -

Total Bottom 3 (Bad) 58% 54% 4
Good 45% 41% 4
Bad 11% 11% -
Very bad 2% 2% -

Don’t know/Prefer not to answer 2% 2% -



Leger

STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBLIC

CTC72. When you have to leave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)
Very stressful - 9%
Y 0 Total Not Stressful:
48%
Not stressful at all _ 14%

Don’t know /Prefer not to answer 1%

0 I I ) S e e e i
ATL (o] @ MB/SK BC 18-34 55+ \EW
19th
1510 | 105 [ 35¢ [ so0 | 55 |15 | o0s | o1z | 515 | 5u3 | a1 | se3 [os7 [usss]

Total Stressful 51% 42% 44% 56% 51% 51% 52% 53% 51% 49% 50% 54% 45%|51% | -
Very stressful 9% 8% 8% 10%  10% 9% 7% 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 8% [13% | -4
Somewhat stressful 42% 34% 36% 46% 41% 42% 46% 44%  41%  42% 41% 45% 38%|39% | +3

Total Not Stressful 48% 58% 55% 43% 47% 47% 48% 45% 48% 50% 49% 45% 54% (48% | -
Not very stressful 34% 41% 41% 30% 32% 33% 32% 34% 31% 37% 35% 33% 36%|35%| -1
Not stressful at all 14% 17% 14% 13% 16% 15% 16% 11% 17% 14% 15% 12% 18%|13% | +1

Don’t know/Refuse 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% -

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Total Stressful:
51%

TOTAL
CANADA

Weighted n =

Unweighted n =
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STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBLIC e R
(CANADA V'S UNITED STATES)

CTC72. When you have to leave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?

Base: All respondents
*
]
I I
]

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* % % % *
* ok ok %

Total Stressful 51% 64% 13
Very stressful 9% 22% 13
Somewhat stressful 42% 42% -

Total Not Stressful 48% 35% 13
Not very stressful 34% 21% 13
Not stressful at all 14% 14% -

Don’t know/Refuse 1% 1% -
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IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON WORK SITUATION ACS -+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC18: Since the beginning of the crisis have you...?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

...lost your job and pay permanently [l 5%

...lost your job and pay temporarily [IINIEGGEGEGNE 14%

...lost some of your pay or lost some income from your work [N 12%

31%

...had no impact on my job

...had lost your job, but are now back at work [l 2%

37%

Not applicable (i.e. retired, at home, not in the work force)

[ o o | s o] o o 2 o 5 o

ATL Qc MB/SK BC 55+ May

19th
R 1510 [ 103 | 354 | 580 | 99 | 169 | 205 | 412 | 515 | 583 | 631 | 563 | 287 |1513] |

e Y D Y D Y D N B B E EA Y T

...lost your job and pay permanently 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 10% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% | 3% +2

...lost your job and pay temporarily 79 14% 14% 12% 12% 17% 15% 19% 16% 7% 13% 13% 15% | 13% | +1

~lostsome of your pay or lost some income  [PYR 1100 7o 139 17% 13% 12% 13% 14% 8% 13% 12% 10% | 12% | -
from your work

...had no impact on my job 79 31% 38% 31% 32% 25% 24% 33% 48% 15% 30% 32% 33% | 33% | -2
...had lost your job, but are now back at work 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 2% -

\':'v‘;tlf?g’:":cea)b'e("e' retired, athome, notinthe RPN .0, 3300 379 3506 39% 42% 22% 15% 67% 37% 37% 37% | 36% | +1




IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON WORK SITUATION

(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC18: Since the beginning of the crisis have you...?
Base: All respondents

...lost your job and pay permanently

...lost your job and pay temporarily

...lost some of your pay or lost some income from your
work

...had no impact on my job
...had lost your job, but are now back at work

Not applicable (i.e. retired, at home, not in the work force)

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA “

Weighted n = 5 1,005 1
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

5%

14%

12%

31%

2%

37%

ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

4%

10%

17%

31%

1%

37%

1

4

Leger
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WORK SITUATION ACS -+ AEC
Association for Canadian Studies * Association d’études canadiennes
CTC66. What is your current work situation? CTC51. After the crisis which would you prefer to do...?
Base: Respondents who are currently working (n=741) Base: Respondents who are working/worked from home (n=414)

... Commute to work each day

| have always worked in my
office/workplace _ 37% (return to my usual schedule)

| am back at my office/workplace - 9% ... Commute to work, but work
. o !
after being at home from home a little more often

| am still working from home _ 42% ... Commute to work when

needed, but work from home
much more often

20%

27%

53%

12%

TOTAL
TOTAL
weighted n =[N | 176 | 265 | 50 [ 65 | 79 | 202 | 334 | 143 | 281 | 256 [130| 716 | |
Unweighted n --
| have always worked in my office/workplace 46% 38% 32% 37% 47% 40% 39% 37% 35% 33% 37% 45%| 41% | -4
| am back at my office/workplace after being at

Not applicable

9% 3% 6% 8% 15% 6% 21% 11% 9% 7% 11% 7% 9% | 5% | +4

home
| am still working from home 35% 40% 50% 38% 37% 30% 33% 46% 45% 42% 48% 32% | 41% +1
Not applicable P 17% 16% 10% 9% 10% 9% 17% 8% 13% 13% 8% 14%| 13%

TOTAL
TOTAL
B I e S Y e S e e e H

Weighted n -mm-
VCEUSIRE 414 [ 26+ | 112 [ 180 ] 34 [ 28* | 34 [ 119 ] 214 | 81 | 180 | 167 [Zee ]

..C tet k hd t t
usu:{::;‘; deulz)wc" ELeC A 0 9%  24% 21% 16% 15% 20% 23% 20% 15% 21% 18% 21%| 19% | +1

e te to work, but work from h

- rommute towork, but workiromhome a  SPrIvell 370, 20% 24% 39% 36% 32% 38% 27% 13% 30% 23% 25%| 34% | -7
little more often

... Commute to work when needed, but work -

53% 54% 56% 55% 46% 49% 48% 39% 53% 72% 48% 59% 55%| 47% | +6
from home much more often

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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WORK SITUATION (CANADA VS UNITED STATES) / ACS -+« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* ok ok ok
* Kk Kk Kk Kk
* ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok k
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
L
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok

e TotaLusa | p
weighted n - Y Y S R
unweghred n - I I N R

CTC66. What is your current work situation?
Base: Respondents who are currently working

* % % % *
* % % %

| have always worked in my office/workplace 37% 38% 1
| back at ffi kpl fter being at

am back at my office/workplace after being a 9% 7% 5
home
| am still working from home 42% 47% 5
Not applicable 12% 9% 3

CTC51. After the crisis which would you prefer to do...?
Base: Respondents who are working/worked from home

weighted n = INEEEEY - R DT N D
unweighted n = [V R YT T

... Commute to work each day (return to my usual

20% 26% 6
schedule)
... Commute to work, but work from home a little
ute to worl, but w ' 27% 32% 5
more often
... Commute to work when needed, but work from 53% 43% 10

home much more often



\ Leger
ACS-* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d’études canadiennes

CTC76. Just your impression, how would you describe the coronavirus outbreak’s impact on your own personal financial situation? The

outbreak has...

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

IMPACT OF THE CRISIS ON CANADIANS’ FINANCIAL SITUATION

9%

Impacted my finances about the same as it has most other people _ 31%
Don’t know / Prefer not to answer - 7%

TOTAL
ATL Qc MB/SK BC 18-34 55+ May
19th

e T T R E ERC E I ED I
e I Y Y Y

Hurt my fi MORE than those of most
ot“hrer”;‘go'gfences an those ot mos Y 14% 6% 10% 12% 11% 5% 10% 10% 7% 10% 8% 8% | 8% | +1

Impacted my finances about the same as it has
most other people

Hurt my finances LESS than those of most
other people

Hurt my finances MORE than those of most other people

AV 35% 24% 33% 28% 33% 38% 31% 33% 30% 31% 30% 34%|34% | -3

CEVA 51% 68% 48% 52% 50% 45% 48% 50% 59% 52% 54% 54%|52% | +1

Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 7% 0% 3% 9% 7% 6% 12% 10% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% | 6% | +1



IMPACT OF THE CRISIS ON CANADIANS’/

AMERICANS’ FINANCIAL SITUATION (CANADA VS UNITED STATES) ACS e« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

CTC76. Just your impression, how would you describe the coronavirus outbreak’s impact on your own personal financial situation? The outbreak has...

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 -
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 -

Hurt my finances MORE than those of most other

9% 12%
people
Impacted my finances about the same as it has
P Y 31% 36% 5
most other people
Hurt my finances LESS than those of most other 53% 40% 13

people

Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 7% 11% 4
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FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1. Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)
Total Afraid:
o
somewhat afraid | 37% >
Total Not Afraid:
o

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 1%

Don’t know\Refuse I 1%

TOTAL

1,510 354 [580| 99 [169 | 205 [ 410|515 | 583 | 631 | 563|287 | 1513 |
LR 1,510 | 100 [ 409 | 601{ 125 | 125 ] 150 | 454 [ 518 | 538 | 646 | 565 274 | 1513 |

Total Afraid 51% 45% 48% 55% 46% 48% 49% 47% 52% 53% 54% 52% 42% | 53% -2

TOTAL

>
]

Weighted n =

Very afraid 7 12% 13% 16% 11% 11% 15% 13% 14% 14% 15% 13% 12% 16% -2

Somewhat afraid 37% 32% 36% 39% 36% 37% 34% 33% 37% 39% 39% 38% 31% | 37% =

Total Not Afraid 47% 55% 50% 43% 54% 50% 46% 50% 47% 46% 44% 47% 55% | 46% +1
Not very afraid 32% 27% 37% 29% 43% 30% 32% 35% 28% 34% 29% 34% 34% | 33% -1

Not afraid at all ey 28% 13% 14% 11% 19% 14% 15% 18% 12% 15% 12% 21% | 13% +2

| already have or have been
exposed to the virus

Don’t know/Refuse 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% =

1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% -




Leger

FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (Evolution) ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1. Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?
Base: All respondents

70% 62% 64% 62%
o 58%
60% 2% TR s5% sy g
6 53%
51%
O —C—
50% 44%  44% 46% °

40% 41%  42%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
March  March April 6th, April April April  May 4th, May May May
23rd, 30th, 2020 13th, 20th, 27th, 2020 11th, 19th, 25th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

=@=Total Afraid =e=Total Not Afraid
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FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (CANADA VS UNITED STATES) ACS--AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1. Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?

Base: All respondents
At
* i
]
]
]

wighted n- I 508 o
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

* ok 4 %

Total Afraid 51% 63% 12
Very afraid 14% 26% 12
Somewhat afraid 37% 37% -

Total Not Afraid 47% 35% 12
Not very afraid 32% 19% 13
Not afraid at all 15% 16% 1

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 1% 1% -

Don’t know/Refuse 1% 1% -



ACS+AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

FEAR OF A FAMILY MEMBER GETTING THE VIRUS

CTC2. Are you afraid that someone in your immediate family will be contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

very afraid | 18% Total Afraid:
61%
Somewhat afraid 43%
Not very afraid 26%

Total Not Afraid:
36%

11%

Not afraid at all
They already have the virus 1%
Don’t know\Refuse I 1%

TOTAL
TOTAL
CANADA ﬂ o ﬂaﬂﬂﬂﬂ 1o ﬂ

WEELEREE 1510 | 103 [ 354 [ 580 | 99 [ 169 [205] 412 | 515 | 583 | 631 | 563 | 287 | 1,513
Unweighted n -_

Total Afraid 52% 63% 65% 62% 53% 58% 59% 62% 62% 63% 63% 54% | 63%

Very afraid 20% 17% 20% 19% 14% 18% 17% 22% 16% 20% 17% 18% | 22% -4
Somewhat afraid 32% 46% 45% 43% 39% 40% 42% 40% 46% 42% 46% 37% | 42% +1
Total Not Afraid 48% 34% 33% 38% 41% 38% 37% 36% 36% 35% 36% 43% | 34% +2
Not very afraid 29% 28% 22% 29% 28% 28% 29% 22% 27% 24% 28% 26% | 26% -
Not afraid at all KO 19% 7% 11% 10% 14% 10% 9% 14% 9% 11% 8% 16% | 9% +2
They already have the virus 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% -
Don’t know/Refuse 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% | 1% -




Leger

FEAR OF A FAMILY MEMBER GETTING THE VIRUS (Evolution) ACS - AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC2. Are you afraid that someone in your immediate family will be contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?

Base: All respondents

0,
80% 73% 76% 73%

; 69% 69% 68% 67%
0% —e———— % &% gy

60% —

50%

40% 33%  34%  34% 5%

28% 29% 30% —— ”~—
30% 0 25% 3% 26%

20%

10%

0%
March March  April 6th, April 13th, April 20th, April 27th, May 4th, May 11th, May 19th, May 25th,
23rd, 202030th, 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—@—Total Afraid —e=Total Not Afraid



FEAR OF A FAMILY MEMBER GETTING THE VIRUS
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC2. Are you afraid that someone in your immediate family will be contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?

Base: All respondents

ACS+AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

Total Afraid 61% 67% 6
Very afraid 18% 31% 13
Somewhat afraid 43% 37% 6

Total Not Afraid 36% 30% 6
Not very afraid 26% 15% 11
Not afraid at all 11% 15% 4

They already have the virus 1% 1% -

Don’t know/Refuse 1% 2% 1



Leger

RELATIVES INFECTED BY COVID-19 ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC7. Do you personally know someone who has received a diagnosis that they actually have the virus?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

Yes

No

TOTAL
ATL | QC MB/SK BC 55+ [\
19th

Weighted n = JEREERS 580 | 99 169205 | 412 | 515 | 583 | 631 | 563 | 287 [1513| |
MO~ . [ 0 [ 205 | 01 | 125 |125] 150 | 454 | 518 | 538 | a6 | 65 | 274 |533|

Total YES 11% 35% 25% 16% 17% 14% 27% 22% 22% 23% 26% 19% | 24% -
Yes — someone who lives in my home 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% +1

Yes, a friend or family member who does not live 4% 17% 13% 5%  10% 4% 12% 10% 12% 12% 12% 8% 12% 1

with me

Yes, an acquaintance 7% 17% 11% 10% 8% 8% 13% 11% 11% 10% 13% 9% | 12% -1
No 89% 64% 73% 82% 82% 84% 70% 77% 77% 76% 72% 81% | 75% | -
Don’t know 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 1% -
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RELATIVES INFECTED BY COVID-19 (Evolution) ACS - AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC7. Do you personally know someone who has received a diagnosis that they actually have the virus?

Base: All respondents

30%

S50 24% 24%

20%
17% 17%

15%

10%

5% 4%

0%
March March April 6th, April 13th, April 20th, April 27th, May 4th, May 11th, May 19th, May 25th,
23rd, 2020 30th, 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

=@=Total Yes



RELATIVES INFECTED BY COVID-19 (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

ACS -+« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC7. Do you personally know someone who has received a diagnosis that they actually have the virus?

Base: All respondents

b

Leger

TOTAL CANADA

Total Yes 24%

Yes — someone who lives in my home 2%

Yes, a friend or family member who does not live with

11%

me
Yes, an acquaintance 11%
No 75%
Don’t know 1%

TOTAL USA

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

27%

4%

14%

13%

71%

2%

3
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EVOLUTION OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion of the COVID-19 crisis for Canada?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

The worst of the crissis behind vs ~ [ R 25
We are in the worst period of the crisis now _ 17%

The worst of the crisis is yet to come

Don't know / Prefer not to answer

TOTAL
ATL o]@ MB/SK BC | 18-34 55+ May
19th

weres»- T I Y N E I E B S ) BN A R
. R O 2 2 o

The worst of the crisis is behind us pi79 28% 33% 25% 32% 25% 31% 33% 26% 27% 27% 27% 33%| 26%

We are in the worst period of the crisis now IVAZ9 12% 19% 19% 14% 15% 11% 15% 18% 17% 20% 15% 12%| 22% -5

The worst of the crisis is yet to come EEV9 30% 36% 33% 27% 37% 30% 33% 38% 30% 30% 35% 38%| 35% -2

Don't know / Prefer not to answer V9 29% 11% 23% 27% 23% 28% 19% 18% 27% 22% 23% 17%| 17% | +5



EVOLUTION OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
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CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion of the COVID-19 crisis for Canada/United States?

Base: All respondents

omosa | o

Weighted n = 1,510 1,005 _
Unweighted n = 1,510 1,005 _

The worst of the crisis is behind us 28% 26% 2
We are in the worst period of the crisis now 17% 22% 5
The worst of the crisis is yet to come 33% 34% 1

Don't know / Prefer not to answer 22% 18% 4






SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT
COVID-19

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

ACS+AEC Leser
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47% 45% 47%
(o]

33%
27%
21%
14% 14% 15%
9% 10%
6% 7%
2% 2%
[ [
Federal government Your provincial government Your local or municipal government

B Very satisfied B Somewhat satisfied B Somewhat dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied B Don’t know/Refuse



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT ACS+*AEC
COVID-19 - DETAILS

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?

Base: All respondents (n=1,510)
U2 TOTAL

SO . o o [0 | = [ [ [ o0 [0 [on [ [ [0
SO .| [ [co [ o= [ [ o [ [ Lo oo Lo oo |

Federal government

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Total Satisfied VL9 78% 69% 79% 81% 63% 5% 74% 72% 77% 76% 75% 69% | 77% -3
Total Dissatisfied PRV 22%  29% 20% 16% 31% 23% 21% 26% 23% 22% 23% 29% | 20% +3
Your provincial government
Total Satisfied VA9 85% 79% 80% 72% 67% 80% 71% 76% 84% 75% 80% 80% | 80% -2

Total Dissatisfied 20% 15% 19% 18% 27% 27% 17% 25% 21% 15% 23% 17% 18% | 17% +3

Your local or municipal government

Total Satisfied 68% 75% 63% 72% 68% 64% 63% 61% 69% 71% 68% 69% 66% | 67% +1

Total Dissatisfied 22% 15% 20% 21% 24% 27% 26% 27% 23% 18% 26% 19% 19% | 22% -
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SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT ACS+AEC
COVID-19 (Evolution)

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?
Base: All respondents

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

% Total Satisfied presented

90% o 84% 83% 85% 83%
82%
79% 79% e —— — o
. _— 79% S 78% 80%
7O(y 7% % 0 o 77% 4%
0 _/ . . 73% 73%
P 71% 72% 72% A
65% 679 68% 68%
60% °
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

March 23rd,March 30th, April 6th, April 13th, April 20th, April 27th, May 4th, May 11th, May 19th, May 25th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—=o—Federal goverment —e—Provincial government —e—Local or municipal government



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT ACS+*AEC
COVID-19 - DETAILS

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by your provincial
government?
Base: All respondents (n=1,510)

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Frangois Legault Doug Ford  Brian Pallister  Scott Moe Jason Kenney John Horgan

TOTAL
CANADA

Weighted n = 1,510
Unweighted n = 1,510

Quebec Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta Br|t|sh'
Columbia

" [ | w [ w | e [ w | ow
[ow | w e Lm 5 _w |

Total Satisfied 85% 79% 80% 74% 70% 67% 80%
Very satisfied 51% 37% 30% 31% 17% 20% 41%
Somewhat satisfied 34% 42% 50% 43% 53% 47% 39%

Total Dissatisfied 15% 19% 18% 25% 30% 27% 17%
Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 14% 12% 13% 23% 21% 13%
Very dissatisfied 10% 5% 6% 13% 6% 6% 1%

Don’t know/Refuse 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 6% 3%



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT ACS+AEC
COVID-19 (Evolution)

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by your provincial
government?
Base: All respondents

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

% Total Satisfied presented

100% 0 95% 95%
4% 92% ’ ’ 92% 91%

90%
75% "\ 77% 81%
80% 75%
74%
20% 72%
71%
60%

64% 65% 62% 62%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

March March April 6th, April 13th, April 20th, April 27th, May 4th, May 11th, May 19th, May 25th,
23rd, 2020 30th, 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—o—Francois Legault —e=DougFord =—e=Brian Pallister —@=Scott Moe =—#=Jason Kenney =—@=John Horgan



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT
COVID-19 — (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?
Base: All respondents

ACS+AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

[ oo | o [ e
Unweighted n =

Federal government/The US President 74% 42%

Your provincial government/Your State 78% 62% 16
government

Your local or municipal government 68% 64% 4
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VOTING INTENTIONS - FEDERAL ELECTIONS

CTC37. If federal elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...? In the event a
respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the
following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...
Base: All respondents (n=1,510), except for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only
THE COVID-19 CRISIS

TOTAL
TOTAL Decided ATL Qc MB/SK BC 55+
Canada

voters

UELGERE 1510 | 1170 [ 81 280|448 ] 80 | 131
UWEELLEE 1510 | 1,203 | 80 [ 317 486 ] 99 ] 102 ] 119 | 637 | 566 | 346] 414 ] 443 |

INTENTIONS BEFORE

.. Liberal Party of Canada 32% 45% 40% 47% 36% 33% 36% 37% 46% 37% 38% 47% | 31% | +10
... Conservative Party of Canada 21% 31% 13% 30% 36% 50% 21% 33% 22% 27% 30% 26% | 32% -5
.. New Democratic Party of Canada 12% 13% 10% 16% 18% 12% 26% 14% 16% 24% 17% 8% 19% -4
.. Bloc Québécois 6% - 30% - - - - - - - - - 8% -1
... Green Party of Canada 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 1% 15% 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 8% -2
... another party 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% | 2% | -
| would not vote 5% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
| would cancel my vote 2% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
| don’t know 12% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
vefusa « e - - - - - - - - -
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Sampling Frame

Participants were randomly selected from LEO’s online panel.

Leger owns and manages an Internet panel that includes more than 400,000 Canadians coast to coast. An online panel consists of Web
users profiled according to different demographic variables. The majority of Leger’s panel members (60%) were randomly recruited
over the phone in the past ten years, which makes this panel very similar to the current Canadian population on a number of
demographic characteristics. Moreover, 35% of panellists were recruited through affiliate programs and 5% through partner campaigns

and programs.

To be eligible, respondents were required to be 18 years of age or older.
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

The table below presents the Canadian geographic distribution of respondents before weighting.

Province Unweighted Weighted
British Columbia 150 205
Alberta 125 169
Manitoba/Saskatchewan 125 99
Ontario 601 580
Quebec 409 354
Atlantic 100 103

The table below presents the American geographic distribution of respondents before weighting.

US region Unweighted Weighted
NorthEast 215 180
MidWest 210 218
South 298 373
West 282 234




DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for Canada
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The following tables present the demographic distribution of respondents according to gender, age and language (mother tongue) for

Canada.
GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 757 733
Female 753 777

AGE Unweighted Weighted

Between 18 and 34 454 412
Between 35 and 54 518 515
55 or over 538 583
#g:(é%‘:;ﬁ (MOTHER Unweighted Weighted
English 954 1,007
French 340 314
Other 213 185

The sample thus collected has a minimum weighting factor of 0.0989 and a maximum weighting factor of 3.9086. The weighted variance

is 0.3292.
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for The United States

The following tables present the demographic distribution of respondents according to gender and age for The United States.

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 503 487
Female 518 502
AGE Unweighted Weighted
Between 18 and 29 109 221
Between 30 and 39 186 173
Between 40 and 49 172 187
Between 50 and 64 316 251
65 or older 222 173

The sample thus collected has a minimum weighting factor of 0.0989 and a maximum weighting factor of 3.9086. The weighted variance
is 0.3292.



OUR SERVICES

e Leger
Marketing research and polling

e Leger Metrics
Real-time VOC satisfaction measurement

e Leger Analytics
Data modeling and analysis

e Legerweb
Panel management

e Leger Communities
Online community management

e Leger Digital
Digital strategy and user experience

e International Research
Worldwide Independent Network (WIN)

Leger
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OFFICES

CALGARY | EDMONTON | MONTREAL | PHILADELPHIA
QUEBECCITY | TORONTO | VANCOUVER | WINNIPEG



Leger
OUR CREDENTIALS

L VWORLD e Leger is a member of ESOMAR (European Society for Opinion and
i:?‘f %ﬁ Market Research), the global association of opinion polls and marketing

ESOMAR research professionals. As such, Leger is committed to applying the
international ICC/ESOMAR code of Market, Opinion and Social Research

and Data Analytics.

MEMBER

[ ] m
II‘ISIghts Leger is also a member of the Insights Association, the American
maaam  Association of Marketing Research Analytics.


https://www.esomar.org/
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
http://www.insightsassociation.org/

Leger

We know Canadians
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https://twitter.com/leger360
https://www.facebook.com/LegerCanada
https://www.linkedin.com/company/117931/
https://www.instagram.com/leger360/
http://www.leger360.com/en-ca/

